

No. 07-1523

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DERRICK TODD LEE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Court of Appeal, First Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM H. NEUKOM
Counsel of Record
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 988-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Bar Association*

July 7, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. ABA Standards After 1976 And Its 2005 Principle On Jury Unanimity For Criminal Trials Support Reconsideration of <i>Apodaca</i>	4
A. <i>Apodaca</i> Relied On The 1968 ABA Standards.....	4
B. By 1976, The ABA Had Concluded That Unanimous Juries Should Be Required In Criminal Trials.	6
C. In 2005, The ABA Reaffirmed Its Commitment To Unanimous Verdicts In Criminal Trials.	8
II. Empirical Research, Which Is The Heart Of ABA Standards, Supports Reconsideration Of <i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i>	9
A. The <i>Apodaca</i> Court Agreed On The Importance Of Thorough Jury Deliberations, Attention To Minority Viewpoints, And Community Confidence In Jury Verdicts.....	9
B. Non-Unanimous Verdicts Reduce The Reliability Of Jury Determinations.....	12

C. Non-Unanimous Verdicts Allow Juries To Reach A Quorum Without Seriously Considering Dissenting Viewpoints.....	13
D. Non-Unanimous Verdicts Undermine The Community's Confidence In The Justice System.....	16
E. The Connection Between Unanimity And Hung Juries Has Been Overstated.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	9
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	15
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978)	15, 17
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	3

Other Authorities

<i>ABA Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> , (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Trial by Jury</i> , Standard 1.1 (Approved Draft 1968)	5, 7
<i>ABA Standards Relating to Juror Use and Management</i> , Standard 17(a) (1983).....	8
<i>ABA Standards Relating to Trial Courts</i> , Standard 2.10 & Commentary (1976)	7
<i>ABA Summary of Action of the House of Delegates, Midyear Meeting, Report of the Commission on Standards of Judicial Administration</i> (1976).....	7

<i>ABA, Annual Report, Report of the Commission on Standards of Judicial Administration (1976)</i>	7
Jeffrey Abramson, <i>We, The Jury: The Jury System and the Ideal of Democracy</i> (1994).....	16
Barbara A. Babcock, <i>A Unanimous Jury is Fundamental to Our Democracy</i> , 20 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 469 (1997).....	16
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psych. Pub. Pol'y & L. 622 (2001)	13
Leo J. Flynn, <i>Does Justice Fail When the Jury is Deadlocked?</i> , 61 Judicature 129 (1977).....	19
Paula L. Hannaford-Agor et al., <i>Are Hung Juries a Problem?</i> , National Center for State Courts (2002)	17
Hastie et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> (1983).....	12, 14
<i>Introduction: The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 Am. Crim. L. Rev. (1974).....	6
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Hans Zeisel, <i>The American Jury</i> (1966)	18
Robert J. MacCoun & Tom R. Tyler, <i>The Basis of Citizens' Perceptions of the Criminal Jury: Procedural Fairness, Accuracy, and Efficiency</i> , 12 Law & Hum. Behav. 333 (1988)	16
Michael J. Saks, <i>What Do Jury Experiments Tell Us About How Juries (Should) Make Decisions?</i> , 6 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 1, 41 (1997)	13, 14

Edwin P. Schwartz & Warren F. Schwartz,
*Decisionmaking by Juries Under Unanimity
and Supermajority Voting Rules*, 80 *Geo. L.J.*
775 (1992) 15

Kim Taylor-Thompson, *Empty Votes In Jury
Deliberations*, 113 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1262
(2000) 12, 14, 16, 17
